

No. 20-199

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

----- ♦ -----
JOHN BURNS,

Petitioner,

and

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF
TAXATION,

Respondents.

----- ♦ -----
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighteenth Circuit**

----- ♦ -----
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS
----- ♦ -----

Team No. 5

Attorneys for Petitioner and Petitioner-Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual History	1
B. Procedural History.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. This Court should hold that Mr. Burns qualifies as a minister under the section 107(2) parsonage exemption.	5
I. Mr. Burns qualifies as a minister because he satisfies a majority of the five factors laid in the <i>Wingo</i> Test.....	5
1. Being ordained, commissioned, or licensed is neither dispositive nor necessary for qualifying as a minister.....	5
2. The fact that Mr. Burns did not perform formal sacraments such as conducting baptism and officiating at weddings does not diminish the ministry he performed, thereby not disqualifying him as a minister.	7
3. Mr. Burns has conducted religious worship for his students at the School and thus satisfied the second prong of the <i>Wingo</i> Test.....	8
4. Mr. Burns has been involved in the conduct and maintenance of the School, therefore meeting the fourth prong of the <i>Wingo</i> test.....	10
5. The Whispering Hills community has recognized Mr. Burns as a spiritual leader, therefore satisfying the last prong of the <i>Wingo</i> test.	11
II. In balancing the <i>Wingo</i> factors, this Court should expand Our Lady of Guadalupe School to this case and hold that Mr. Burns is a minister... ..	12
B. 26 U.S.C. §107(2) is unconstitutional and should thus be invalidated.	15
I. The Seventh Circuit Court ruled incorrectly on its application of the <i>Lemon</i> test with respect to whether the parsonage exemption is constitutionally valid; since	

the First Amendment has been violated, 26 U.S.C. §107(2) should be
invalidated.....15

1. Since the parsonage exemption does not serve a secular legislative purpose,
it fails to meet the requirements set out in the Lemon test. 16

2. Since the principal effect of the parsonage exemption is to advance the aims
of religion, it fails to meet the requirements set out in the Lemon test..... 18

3. Since the parsonage exemption fosters excessive government entanglement
with religion, it fails to meet the requirements set out in the Lemon test.... 20

II. The Seventh Circuit Court ruled incorrectly with respect to the weight that
historical deference should hold in this case.....22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067, 2080 (2019)	16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 3 (1947).....	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171, 192 (2012) 14	
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	passim
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783, 784 (1983)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	21
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388, 390 (1983).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049, 2055 (2020)	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1, 5 (1989).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Town of Greece</i> , 572 U.S. 565, 570 (2014)	22, 23
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 701 (1970)	18
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i>	20, 21
